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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 

FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 
 
In the Matter of the Applications of Byron 
Solar, LLC, for a Certificate of Need, Site 
Permit, and Route Permit for the up to 200 
MW Byron Solar Project and 345 kV 
Transmission Line in Olmsted and Dodge 
Counties, Minnesota 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Byron 
Solar, LLC for a Site Permit to construct the 
up to 200 MW Byron Solar Project in Dodge 
County, Minnesota 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Byron 
Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Need for the 
up to 200 MW Byron Solar Project and 
related 345 kV high voltage transmission 
line in Olmsted and Dodge Counties, 
Minnesota 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Byron 
Solar, LLC for a HVTL Route Permit for the 
345 kV Transmission Line in Olmsted and 
Dodge Counties, Minnesota 

THIRD PREHEARING ORDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MPUC IP-7041/GS-20-763 
 
 
 

 
MPUC IP-7041/CN-20-764 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MPUC IP-7041/TL-20-765 
 

 
The date for the public hearings in this matter was changed from October 18 and 

19, 2022 to November 9 and 10, 2022. This change necessitated a change to the other 
deadlines as reflected in this order.  

 
Christina K. Brusven, Fredrikson and Byron, P.A., appears on behalf of Byron 

Solar, LLC (Applicant). 
 
Richard Dornfeld, Assistant Attorney General, appears on behalf of the Minnesota 

Department of Commerce, Energy Environmental Review and Analysis (EERA).  
Suzanne Steinhauer, is the Environmental Review Manager for the EERA. 
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Stephen Rakow, is the Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 
(DOC-DER). 

 
Michael Kaluzniak, is the Staff Analyst with the Public Utilities Commission 

(Commission). 
 

 Based on the agreement of the parties,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

The following schedule is adopted in this proceeding: 

Date Event Notes 

November 9, 2022 
Public Hearing (to be held at 
the Events Sports Bar & Event 
Center in Kasson) 

One evening session (6 p.m. 
– 9 p.m. or until proceedings 
are complete) 
 
Issue notice of hearing at 
least 10 days prior, but no 
earlier than 45 days (MS 
216E, subd. 6) 

November 10, 2022 A Virtual Public Hearing will 
be held beginning at 6 p.m.  

November 29, 2022 
Public Hearing Comment 
Period Ends and Factual 
Record Closes 

Comment period shall not be 
less than 10 days (MR 
7850.3800, subp. 3D) 
 
14-days from date of public 
hearing 

December 9, 2022 

Applicant Files Responses to 
Hearing Comments, Proposed 
Findings of Fact, Proposed 
Site and Route with Maps, 
and Proposed Permit 
Conditions 

 

December 23, 2022 

DOC-EERA Files Comments, 
Technical Analysis, and 
Replies to Applicant Proposed 
Findings 

14-days after applicant’s 
initial filing 
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Date Event Notes 

January 23, 2023 

ALJ Issues Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions, and 
Recommendation on Site and 
Route and Permit Conditions. 

30-days after DOC-EERA’s 
filing 

February 7, 2023 Exceptions to ALJ Report 

In cases subject to statutory 
deadlines, exceptions must 
be filed and served within 15 
days of the filing of the ALJ 
Report (MR 7829.2700). 

 
Dated:  October 28, 2022 
 

 
 

BARBARA J. CASE 
Administrative Law Judge  

 



 

 

 
 
 

October 28, 2022 
 
See Attached Service List  
 

Re: In the Matter of the Applications of Byron Solar, LLC, for a Certificate 
of Need, Site Permit, and Route Permit for the up to 200 MW Byron 
Solar Project and 345 kV Transmission Line in Olmsted and Dodge 
Counties, Minnesota 
OAH 82-2500-38038 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Byron Solar, LLC for a Site Permit 
to construct the up to 200 MW Byron Solar Project in Dodge County, 
Minnesota 
MPUC IP-7041/GS-20-763 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Byron Solar, LLC for a Certificate 
of Need for the up to 200 MW Byron Solar Project and related 345 kV 
high voltage transmission line in Olmsted and Dodge Counties, 
Minnesota 
MPUC IP-7041/CN-20-764 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Byron Solar, LLC for a HVTL Route 
Permit for the 345 kV Transmission Line in Olmsted and Dodge 
Counties, Minnesota 
MPUC IP-7041/TL-20-765 

 
To All Persons on the Attached Service List: 
 
 Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s THIRD 
PREHEARING ORDER in the above-entitled matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7874, 
michelle.severson@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
      MICHELLE SEVERSON 
      Legal Assistant 
 
Enclosure 
cc: Docket Coordinator 
  

mailto:michelle.severson@state.mn.us,


 

 

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
PO BOX 64620 

600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
In the Matter of the Applications of Byron 
Solar, LLC, for a Certificate of Need, Site 
Permit, and Route Permit for the up to 200 
MW Byron Solar Project and 345 kV 
Transmission Line in Olmsted and Dodge 
Counties, Minnesota 

OAH Docket No.:  
82-2500-38038 

 
 On October 28, 2022, a true and correct copy of the THIRD PREHEARING 

ORDER was served by eService, and United States mail, (in the manner indicated 

below) to the following individuals: 

 

Last Name First Name Email Company Name 
Ahern Michael ahern.michael@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney, LLP 

Anderson Kristine kanderson@greatermngas.com 

Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.& 
Greater MN Transmission, 
LLC 

Archer Alison C aarcher@misoenergy.org MISO 
Bertrand James J. james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON LLP 

Birkholz David david.birkholz@state.mn.us 
MN Department of 
Commerce 

Bissonnette Michelle michelle.bissonnette@hdrinc.com HDR Engineering, Inc. 

Bjorklund Brenda A. 
brenda.bjorklund@centerpointenergy.c
om CenterPoint Energy 

Brown B. Andrew brown.andrew@dorsey.com Dorsey &amp; Whitney LLP 
Brusven Christina cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron 

Canaday James james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney 
General-RUD 

CAO PUC consumer.puc@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

Case Barbara barbara.case@state.mn.us 
Office of Administrative 
Hearings 

Chilson Cody cchilson@greatermngas.com 

Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 
& Greater MN Transmission, 
LLC 
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Choquette Ray rchoquette@agp.com Ag Processing Inc. 
Coffman John john@johncoffman.net AARP 
Commerce 
Attorneys 

Generic 
Notice commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney 
General-DOC 

Conlin Riley riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Cook Bill bcook@rpu.org Rochester Public Utilities 
Cooper Brooke bcooper@allete.com Minnesota Power 
Crane John johncranefishing@gmail.com Fishing 
Creurer Hillary hcreurer@allete.com Minnesota Power 
Crocker George gwillc@nawo.org North American Water Office 
Davis Thomas atdavis1972@outlook.com - 
DeBleeckere Patricia tricia.debleeckere@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

Dornfeld Richard Richard.Dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney 
General-DOC 

Drawz John E. jdrawz@fredlaw.com Fredrikson &amp; Byron, P.A. 
Dreier Michelle mdreier@electricalassociation.com   
Duffus Bridget bduffus@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
Dutcher Cory cory.dutcher@ge.com GE Power and Water 
Eide 
Tollefson Kristen healingsystems69@gmail.com R-CURE 
Ek Scott scott.ek@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

Elwood Ron relwood@mnlsap.org 
Legal Services Advocacy 
Project 

Erickson James C. jericksonkbc@gmail.com Kelly Bay Consulting 
Fair Catherine catherine@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 

Fairman Kate kate.frantz@state.mn.us 
Department of Natural 
Resources 

Farrell John jfarrell@ilsr.org 
Institute for Local Self-
Reliance 

Fehlhaber Eric efehlhaber@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Felix Gerth Annie annie.felix-gerth@state.mn.us   
Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Franco Lucas lfranco@liunagroc.com LIUNA 
Fuentes Daryll energy@usg.com USG Corporation 
Garness James james.r.garness@xcelenergy.com   
Garvey Edward edward.garvey@AESLconsulting.com AESL Consulting 
Gerbhardt Karen A. kageb1@gvtel.com   
Gerhardson Bruce bgerhardson@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 
Grace Anita anita@gracemulticultural.com GRACE Multicltural 

Grant Bill billgrant@minncap.org 
Minnesota Community 
Action Partnership 

Guerrero Todd J. todd.guerrero@kutakrock.com Kutak Rock LLP 
Hartman Larry Larry.Hartman@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
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Heinen Adam aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Henkel Annete mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility Investors 

Herring Valerie vherring@taftlaw.com 
Taft Stettinius &amp; 
Hollister LLP 

Hintz Corey chintz@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Hoppe Michael lu23@ibew23.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 
Horner MJ mj.horner@xcelenergy.com   
Howe Kari kari.howe@state.mn.us DEED 
Hoyum Lori lhoyum@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 

Jacobson Travis travis.jacobson@mdu.com 
Great Plains Natural Gas 
Company 

Jenkins Alan aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 
Johnson Richard Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett 
Johnson Scott Scott.Johnson@ci.medina.mn.us City of Medina 
Johnson 
Phillips Sarah sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Jurek Breann bjurek@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron PA 
Kaluzniak Michael mike.kaluzniak@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

Kaneski Nick nick.kaneski@enbridge.com 
Enbridge Energy Company, 
Inc. 

Karas Tom tomskaras@gmail.com   

King Bruce bruce@ranww.org 
Realtors, Association of 
Northwestern WI 

Kirsch Ray Raymond.Kirsch@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 

Kopel Chris chrisk@CMPASgroup.org 
Central Minnesota Municipal 
Power Agency 

Kotch Egstad Stacy Stacy.Kotch@state.mn.us 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION 

Krikava Michael mkrikava@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
Kromar Karen karen.kromar@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency 

Kupser Nicolle nkupser@greatermngas.com 

Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 
& Greater MN Transmission, 
LLC 

Larson James D. james.larson@avantenergy.com Avant Energy Services 

Larson Peder plarson@larkinhoffman.com 
Larkin Hoffman Daly & 
Lindgren, Ltd. 

Levenson 
Falk Annie annielf@cubminnesota.org 

Citizens Utility Board of 
Minnesota 

Long Ryan ryan.j.long@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 
Ludwig Susan sludwig@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 
Maini Kavita kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting, LLC 
Means Valerie valerie.means@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Meloy Brian brian.meloy@stinson.com STINSON LLP 

Meyer Joseph joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney 
General-RUD 
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Miller Stacy stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis 
Mock Dana gsdlm@kmtel.com   
Moeller David dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 
Moratzka Andrew andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Mueller Colleen     
Nelson Dan  Dan.Nelson@ISGinc.com I&amp;S Group 

Niles David david.niles@avantenergy.com 
Minnesota Municipal Power 
Agency 

Norris Samantha samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com 
Interstate Power and Light 
Company 

Olsen Matthew molsen@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 

Overland Carol A. overland@legalectric.org 
Legalectric - Overland Law 
Office 

Pacheco John johnpachecojr@gmail.com   

Palmer Greg gpalmer@greatermngas.com 

Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 
& Greater MN Transmission, 
LLC 

Perez Jose jose@hispanicsinenergy.com Hispanics in Energy 
Peterson Jennifer jjpeterson@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 
Peterson Kevin kjp@ibew160.org IBEW Local 160 

Phillips Catherine 
Catherine.Phillips@wecenergygroup.co
m Minnesota Energy Resources 

Piner Angela angela.piner@hdrinc.com HDR, Inc. 

Pranis Kevin kpranis@liunagroc.com 
Laborers' District Council of 
MN and ND 

Rakow Stephen stephen.rakow@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Rebman Larry larryemls@hotmail.com EMLS, Inc 
Residential 
Utilities 
Division 

Generic 
Notice residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney 
General-RUD 

Reuther Kevin kreuther@mncenter.org 
MN Center for Environmental 
Advocacy 

Rheude Margaret Margaret_Rheude@fws.gov U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Romans Susan sromans@allete.com Minnesota Power 

Roos Stephan stephan.roos@state.mn.us 
MN Department of 
Agriculture 

Runke Nathaniel nrunke@local49.org   
Salisbury Jacob Jacob.Salisbury@edf-re.com EDF Renewables 
Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com Martin & Squires, P.A. 
Schmiesing Elizabeth eschmiesing@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 
Schuerger Matthew matthew.schuerger@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Seuffert Will Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Shaddix 
Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates 
Sieben Katie katie.sieben@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
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Sipiorski Colleen Colleen.Sipiorski@wecenergygroup.com 
Minnesota Energy Resources 
Corporation 

Slukich Tom tom@nationalconductor.com 
National Conductor 
Constructors 

Smith Ken ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. 
Sokolski Adam adam.sokolski@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Energy 
Sorum Peggy peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint Energy 
Staples Jamez jstaples@renewablenrgpartners.com Renewable Energy Partners 
Starns Byron E. byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP 

Stasik Richard richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com 
Minnesota Energy Resources 
Corporation (HOLDING) 

Stastny Kristin kstastny@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
Steinhauer Suzanne suzanne.steinhauer@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Stephenson Cary cStephenson@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 
Strohfus Mark mstrohfus@grenergy.com Great River Energy 
Strohm Carl Strohm cjsmg@sbcglobal.net SBC Global 

Strommen James M jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com 
Kennedy & Graven, 
Chartered 

Swafford Tom tswafford@umsi.us Utility Mapping Services, Inc 
Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 

Tadych Todd ttadych@atcllc.com 
American Transmission 
Company LLC 

Tommerdahl Stuart stommerdahl@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 
Tuma John john.tuma@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Vang Analeisha avang@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 
Veith Lisa lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 
Warner Caren caren.warner@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 

Warzecha Cynthia cynthia.warzecha@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Department of 
Natural Resources 

Wefel Elizabeth eawefel@flaherty-hood.com Flaherty &amp; Hood, P.A. 
Wentzell Scott scott.wentzell@edf-re.com EDF Renewables 

White Deanna mncwa@cleanwater.org 
Clean Water Action &amp; 
Water Fund of MN 

Williams Samantha swilliams@nrdc.org 
Natural Resources Defense 
Council 

Windler Joseph jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Zimmerman Kurt kwz@ibew160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 
Zomer Patrick Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett PA 
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